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ENGLISH

JOBSITE PRO WEARABLE SPEAKER
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

A WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF INJURY, USER MUST READ
ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING THIS PRODUCT

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Thank you for purchasing the Jobsite Pro Wearable Speaker.

With this speaker, you can:

e Enjoy convenient, wireless, hands-free calls
e Control wireless music

e Switch between calls and music

Package Contents

¢ Jobsite Pro Wearable Speaker

¢ Type C Charging Cable

e 2 Detachable Mounting Magnets
e User Manual




COMPONENTS AT A GLANCE

JOBSITE PRO WEARABLE SPEAKER:
© Speaker

@ On/0ff Button

© Volume Controls

O Microphone

© Type C Charge Port

0 Clip

@ Detachable Mounting Magnet

Front view

CHARGER CONNECTOR CABLE:

© Type C to USB

{

(]
o
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Back view
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4 DEFINITIONS: SAFETY GUIDELINES
The definitions below describe the level of severity for each signal
word. Please read the manual and pay attention to these symbols.

not avoided, will resuit in death or serious injury.
A\ WARNING: /ndicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if
not avoided, could resuit in death or serious injury.

avoided, may resuit in minor or moderate injury.

if not avoided, may resuit in property damage.

-

A NOTICE: /ndicates a practice not refated to personal injury which,

~

A\ DANGER: /ndicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if

A\ CAUTION: /ndicates a potentialy hazardous situation which, if not

J

A WARNING: DO NOT leave speaker in any location with
excessive heat.

A WARNING: DO NOT charge or use the battery in explosive
atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases
or dust.

A WARNING: DO NOT modify the battery in any way to fit a non-
compatible charger as the battery may rupture causing serious
personal injury.

A\ WARNING: DO NOT splash or immerse in water or other
liquids.

A WARNING: DO NOT store or use the speaker in locations
where the temperature may reach or exceed 105° F (40° C) (such
as outside sheds or metal buildings in summer). For best life, store
speaker in a cool, dry location. The speaker should not be disposed
of as municipal solid waste. To recycle it, contact your local
hazardous waste processor or contact Call 2 Recycle® on their
website, call2recycle.org, or by phone at 877-273-2925 to find the
nearest drop-off location for lithium-polymer batteries.

A\ WARNING: Burn hazard. Battery liquid may be flammable if
exposed to spark or flame.

A\ WARNING: Fire hazard. Never attempt to open the battery pack
for any reason. If the battery pack is cracked or damaged, do not
insert the charging cable. Do not crush, drop or damage the battery.
Do not use the speaker if it has received a sharp blow, been dropped,
run over or damaged in any way (e.g. pierced with a nail, hit with a
hammer, stepped on).

Damaged batteries should be returned to a service center for
recycling.

GETTING STARTED

CHARGE THE SPEAKER

Connect the Type C end of the charging cable into the speaker and
the USB end into a power source. Make sure the speaker is fully
charged before using it for the first time.

*Charger sold separately.
A WARNING: ONLY CHARGE with certified USB adapter DC5V/0.5A

PAIR THE SPEAKER WITH YOUR BLUETOOTH DEVICE

Press and hold the speaker’s ON/OFF button for 2 seconds to turn the
speaker on. If not previously paired, the speaker will automatically
enter pairing mode. If the speaker has been previously paired, it will
automatically enter pairing mode after 20 seconds of reconnecting
timeout.

Alternatively, if the speaker is turned off, you can press and hold the
ON/OFF button for 6 seconds to enter pairing mode.

* When turning on the speaker, you will hear, “POWER ON - Battery
HIGH (or MEDIUM or LOW)-Pairing.” While in pairing mode, the
speaker’s LED light will flash red and blue. If unable to connect to a



previously paired device after 20 seconds, the speaker will remain
in pairing mode and will automatically turn off after 3 minutes of
unsuccessful connection.

 Turn on the Bluetooth function of your Bluetooth device and pair
the speaker with your Bluetooth device.

¢ When successfully connected to a phone or other Bluetooth
device, the speaker’s blue LED light will stay on for 1 second and
you will hear,“Your device is connected”.

THE FOLLOWING DIRECTIONS SHOW YOU HOW TO FIND THE
SPEAKER ON BLUETOOTH DEVICE

Turn on the Bluetooth function of your Bluetooth device and select
“DEWALT WEARABLE SPEAKER”. Enter the speaker’s password
“0000” if prompted. For Bluetooth devices featuring Bluetooth 3.0
or higher, no need to enter a password.

PAIR THE SPEAKER WITH ANOTHER BLUETOOTH DEVICE

If you have another Bluetooth device that you want to pair with the
speaker, make sure the Bluetooth function in any other previously
paired or connected devices are turned off. You will hear, “Your
device is disconnected.” Then follow the steps in “PAIR THE
SPEAKER WITH YOUR BLUETOOTH DEVICE.”

CONNECT THE SPEAKER TO YOUR BLUETOOTH DEVICE

Turn on the Bluetooth function of your Bluetooth device. Press

and hold the speaker’s ON/OFF button for 2 seconds to turn the
speaker on. The speaker will search for the previously connected
Bluetooth device and reconnect to it automatically. If the last
connected device is not available, the speaker will search and
reconnect to the next most recently connected device. If no device
is found, the speaker will automatically turn off after 3 minutes.

CONTROLS

- To turn speaker ON: Press and hold the ON/OFF
button for 2 seconds.

- To turn speaker OFF: Press and hold the ON/OFF
button for 3 seconds.

MANAGE YOUR MUSIC:
- To play or pause music:
Press the ON/OFF button once

e Forward (next song): Press and hold “+” button
for 1 second

¢ Volume increase: Press “+” button

e Backward (previous song): Press and hold “-”
button for 1 second

¢ Volume decrease: Press “-” button

CALL CONTROL
USE THE ON/OFF BUTTON
- Answer/Hang up:
Press the ON/OFF button
- Reject incoming call:
Press and hold the ON/OFF button for 1 second
- Switch caller during call:
Double-click the ON/OFF button
- Voice Control - Siri/Google:
Double-click the ON/OFF button
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LED INDICATOR - USING SPEAKER

- Speaker is powered on:
The Red and Blue LED flashes 1 second
- Speaker is pairing to a Bluetooth device:
The Red and Blue LED flashes alternately
- Speaker is connected to a Bluetooth device:
The Blue LED stays on for 1 second
- Speaker is powered on and not connected to a Bluetooth
device:

The Red and Blue LED flashes. If no connection can be made, the

speaker will power itself off after 3 minutes.

LED INDICATOR - CHARGING SPEAKER

100% power = Green LED light stays on until cable is disconnected

80% - 99% power = Green LED light flashes
20% - 80% power = Blue LED light flashes
0% - 20% power = Red LED light flashes

LOW BATTERY LEVEL:
- The Red LED light will flash 2 times per second and you will
hear the “battery low” tone once every minute.

Speaker features an IP56 rating for protection against
dust and water.

FACTORY RESET

1. Long press the ON/OFF button for 6 seconds on turned off
device to enter pairing mode.

2. Once in pairing mode, double click the ON/OFF button to
reset. You will hear a beep and the red and blue lights will
flash 5 times simultaneously.

Note: If your speaker was previously paired, be sure to
“Forget this device” or “Unpair” in your Bluetooth device’s
“paired devices” list before resetting.

TECHNICAL DATA - SPEAKER
Music time: Up to 10 Hours
Talk time: Up to 8 Hours
Standby time: >10 Days
Charging time: Approximately 1.5 Hours
Rechargeable Li-ion battery: 3.7V 560 mAh
Bluetooth version: 5.1
Compatible Bluetooth profiles:
* HFP ® HSP
e A2DP e AVRCP
Supported audio codec: SBC
Operating range: 10 Meters (33 Feet)



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR ALL
RECHARGEABLE BATTERY PACKAGING

The battery is not fully charged out of the box. Before using the
speaker, read the safety instructions below and then follow the
charging procedures outlined.

Do not incinerate the battery module even if it is severely
damaged or is completely worn out. The battery can explode

in a fire. Toxic fumes and materials are created when lithium
batteries are burned. If battery contents come into contact with
the skin, immediately wash area with mild soap and water. If
battery liquid gets into the eye, rinse water over the open eye
for 15 minutes or until irritation ceases. If medical attention

is needed, the battery electrolyte is composed of a mixture

of liquid organic carbonates and lithium salts. Contents of
opened battery cells may cause respiratory irritation. Provide
fresh air. If symptoms persist, seek medical attention. This
speaker is splash and water resistant and was tested under
controlled laboratory conditions with a rating of IP56 under

IEC standard 60529. Splash and water resistance are not
permanent conditions and resistance might decrease as a result
of normal wear. Do not attempt to charge wet speaker. To dry
your speaker, tap it gently against your hand with the port cover
open to remove excess liquid. Leave your speaker in a dry area
with some airflow. Placing your speaker in front of a fan blowing
cool air directly onto the speaker might help the drying process.
Liquid damage is not covered under warranty.

STORAGE RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The best storage place is one that is cool and dry, away from
direct sunlight and excess heat or cold.

2. For long storage, it is recommended to store the speaker in a cool
dry place for optimal results.

LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY

We’re here to help. If you are not satisfied with this product or
have questions on how to use it, please contact us. YOU DO
NOT NEED TO CONTACT THE RETAILER. Please contact one of
our service representatives, using the contact info listed below.
Please provide the product number when contacting us.

PLEASE CALL CUSTOMER SERVICE: 888-480-9885,
8:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m. PT, Monday - Friday,

or e-mail us using: dewaltinfo@efilliate.com
E-filliate Inc.

11321 White Rock Road

Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 USA

Any controversy or claim against E-filliate Inc. and/or Affiliated Entities shall

be settled by arbitration administered by the American Arbitration Association
(“AAA”) in accordance with its Consumer Arbitration Rules (“AAA Rules”). Unless
otherwise agreed, any arbitration hearing(s) will take place in the city and state
in which you reside. Judgment on the award rendered by the arbitrator(s) may be
entered in any court having jurisdiction thereof.
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Si tiene preguntas o comentarios, puede contactarnos.
888-480-9885

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

DEWALL

DXMA1901148
Altavoz portatil para el lugar de trabajo
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ALTAVOZ PORTATIL PARA EL LUGAR DE TRABAJO
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

A\ ADVERTENCIA: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE LESIONES, EL
USUARIO DEBE LEER TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE
UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
Gracias por adquirir este Altavoz portatil para el
lugar de trabajo.

Con este altavoz, puede realizar lo siguiente:

e Disfrutar de la comodidad de las llamadas
inalambricas en modo manos libres

e Controlar la musica de forma inaldmbrica
o Alternar entre llamadas y musica

Contenido del paquete

o Altavoz portatil para el lugar de trabajo
e Cable de carga tipo C

© Dos (2) imanes de montaje removible
e Manual de uso




UN VISTAZO A LOS COMPONENTES

ALTAVOZ PORTATIL PARA EL LUGAR DE TRABAJO
© Altavoz

@ Boton de encendido/apagado
© Controles de volumen

@ Micréfono

© Puerto de carga tipo C

0 Clip

@ Iman de montaje removible

Vista trasera

CABLE DE CONEXION AL CARGADOR:

@ Tipo Ca USB
00D
1

(1]

Vista frontal
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4 DEFINICIONES: LINEAMIENTOS DE SEGURIDAD

Las siguientes definiciones describen el nivel de gravedad de cada advertencia.
Lea el manual y preste atencion a estos simbolos.

A\ PELIGRO: /ndica una situacion inminentemente peligrosa que, si no se
evita, resultard en Ja muerte o lesiones serias.

A\ ADVERTENCIA: /ndica una situacion potenciaimente pefigrosa que, si
no se evita, podria resuitar en fa muerte o fesiones graves.

A\ PRECAUCION: /ndica una situacion potenciaimente peligrosa que, si no
se evita, puede resultar en fesiones menores o moderadas.

A\ AVISO: Indica una prdctica no reacionada con lesiones personales que,
i no se evita, puede resultar en dafos a los bienes.

-

~

o

A\ ADVERTENCIA: NO deje el altavoz en ningun lugar con calor excesivo.
A\ ADVERTENCIA: NO cargue ni utilice la bateria en entornos con peligro
de explosion, por ejemplo, ante la presencia de liquidos, gases o polvo que
sean inflamables.

A\ ADVERTENCIA: NO modifique la bateria de ninglin modo para que
quepa en un cargador no compatible; puede dafiar la bateria y provocar
lesiones graves.

A\ ADVERTENCIA: NO salpique ni sumerja en agua ni en ningun otro
liquido.

A\ ADVERTENCIA: NO guarde o use el altavoz en lugares cuya temperatura
pueda alcanzar o superar los 105 °F (40 °C), (por ejemplo, estantes en
exteriores o estructuras metalicas en verano). Para obtener una mayor
vida util, almacene el altavoz en un lugar seco y fresco, El altavoz no se
debe desechar como residuo solido municipal. Para reciclar la bateria,
comuniguese con su procesador local de residuos peligrosos o con Call

2 Recycle® a través de su pagina web (call2recycle.org) o al teléfono
877-273-2925, y pregunte cudl es el punto més cercano de recoleccion de
baterias de polimero de litio.

A\ ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de quemadura. El liquido de la bateria puede
ser inflamable si queda expuesto a llamas o chispas.

A\ ADVERTENCIA: Peligro de incendio. Nunca intente abrir la bateria
por ningtin motivo. Si esta se encuentra rajada o dafiada, no enchufe
el cable de carga. No golpee, arroje ni dafie la bateria. No use el
altavoz si recibié un golpe fuerte, se cayo, se aplasto o se dafié de
cualquier otro modo (por ejemplo, se perford con un clavo, se golpe6
con un martillo o se pis6).

Las baterias que estén dafiadas deben llevarse a un centro de
reciclado.

PRIMEROS PASOS

CARGAR EL ALTAV0Z

Conecte el extremo Tipo C del cable de carga al altavoz y el extremo
USB a una fuente de alimentacion. Asegurese de que el altavoz esté
totalmente cargado antes de usarlo por primera vez.

*El cargador se vende por separado.

A\ PELIGRO: Solo se puede cargar con un adaptador USB certificado
de 5VCC/0,5A

VINCULAR EL ALTAVOZ CON SU DISPOSITIVO BLUETOOTH

Mantenga presionado el boton de encendido/apagado (ON/OFF) del
altavoz durante dos (2) segundos para encenderlo. Si no se ha vinculado
previamente, el altavoz entrara automaticamente en el modo de
vinculacion. Si se ha vinculado previamente el altavoz, ingresara de
forma automatica en el modo de vinculacion después de 20 segundos
de tiempo de espera de reconexion. Como alternativa, si el altavoz

esta apagado, puede mantener presionado el boton de encendido/
apagado (ON/OFF) durante seis (6) segundos para entrar en el modo de
vinculacion.

o Al encender el altavoz, escuchara, “POWER ON - Battery HIGH

(or MEDIUM or LOW)-Pairing” [ENCENDIDO - Nivel de bateria ALTA



(0 MEDIA o BAJA)-Vinculacién]. Mientras esté en modo de
vinculacion, el indicador LED del altavoz parpadeara en color

rojo y azul. Si no se puede conectar a un dispositivo vinculado
previamente después de 20 segundos, el altavoz permanecera en
modo de vinculacion y se apagara automaticamente después de
tres (3) minutos de conexion infructuosa.

o Active la funcion Bluetooth en su dispositivo Bluetooth y vincule
el altavoz con su dispositivo Bluetooth.

e Cuando se haya conectado correctamente a un teléfono u

otro dispositivo Bluetooth, el indicador LED azul permanecera
encendido durante un (1) segundo, y después oira la voz “Your
device is connected” (Su dispositivo esta conectado).

LAS SIGUIENTES INDICACIONES LE MUESTRAN COMO
ENCONTRAR EL ALTAVOZ EN SU DISPOSITIVO BLUETOOTH

Active la funcion Bluetooth de su dispositivo Bluetooth y seleccione
“DEWALT WEARABLE SPEAKER” (ALTAVOZ PORTATIL DEWALT).
Si se lo solicitara, ingrese la contrasefa del altavoz “0000”. En el
caso de los dispositivos con la version Bluetooth 3.0 o superior, no
necesitara ingresar una contrasefia.

VINCULAR EL ALTAVOZ CON OTRO DISPOSITIVO BLUETOOTH

Si tiene otro dispositivo Bluetooth con el que quiere vincular el
altavoz, asegurese de desactivar la funcion Bluetooth de cualquier
otro dispositivo que tenga vinculado o conectado. Escuchara, “Your
device is disconnected” (Su dispositivo esta desconectado). A
continuacion, siga los pasos indicados en “VINCULAR EL ALTAVOZ
CON SU DISPOSITIVO BLUETOOTH”.

CONECTAR EL ALTAVOZ CON SU DISPOSITIVO BLUETOOTH
Active la funcion Bluetooth de su dispositivo Bluetooth. Mantenga
presionado el botén de encendido/apagado (ON/OFF) del altavoz
durante dos (2) segundos para encenderlo. El altavoz buscara

el dispositivo Bluetooth conectado previamente y se reconectara
a él de manera automatica. Si el tltimo dispositivo conectado
no estuviera disponible, el altavoz buscard y se reconectara

con el siguiente dispositivo conectado mas recientemente.

Si no se encuentra ningun dispositivo, el altavoz se apagara
automaticamente después de tres (3) minutos.

CONTROLES

- Para encender el altavoz: Mantenga presionado el boton de
encendido/apagado (ON/OFF) durante dos (2) segundos.

- Para apagar el altavoz: Mantenga presionado el boton de
encendido/apagado (ON/OFF) durante tres (3) segundos.

CONTROLE SU MUSICA:
- Para reproducir o pausar la misica:
Presione el boton de encendido/apagado (ON/OFF) una vez.
¢ Adelante (cancion siguiente): Mantenga
presionado el boton “+” durante un (1) segundo.
o Subir el volumen: Presione el boton “+”.
o Atras (cancion anterior): Presione el boton “-”
durante un (1) segundo.
e Bajar el volumen: Presione el boton “-”.

CONTROL DE LLAMADAS
USAR EL BOTON DE ENCENDIDO/APAGADO (ON/OFF)

- Responder/finalizar llamadas:
Presione el boton de encendido/apagado (ON/OFF).
- Rechazar llamada entrante:
Presione el boton de encendido/apagado (ON/OFF) durante un

(1) segundo.
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- Cambiar de llamada durante una llamada activa:

Presione dos veces el botén de encendido/apagado (ON/OFF).
- Control por voz - Siri/Google:

Presione dos veces el botén de encendido/apagado (ON/OFF).

INDICADOR LED: USO DEL ALTAVOZ

- El altavoz esta encendido:
Los indicadores LED rojo y azul parpadean durante un (1)
segundo.

- El altavoz se esta vinculando con el dispositivo Bluetooth:
Los indicadores LED rojo y azul parpadean alternativamente.

- El altavoz esta conectado a un dispositivo Bluetooth:
El indicador LED azul permanece encendido durante un (1)
segundo

- El altavoz esta encendido y no esta conectado a un
dispositivo Bluetooth:
Los indicadores LED rojo y azul parpadean. Si no es posible
lograr una conexion, el altavoz se apagara automaticamente
después de tres (3) minutos.

INDICADOR LED: CARGA DEL ALTAVOZ

Nivel de carga al 100 % = El indicador LED verde permanece
encendido hasta que se desconecta el cable

Nivel de carga de entre 80 % y 99 % = El indicador LED verde
parpadea

Nivel de carga de entre 20 % y 80 % = El indicador LED azul
parpadea

Nivel de carga de entre 0 % y 20 % = El indicador LED rojo parpadea

NIVEL DE BATERIA BAJO:
- El indicador LED rojo parpadeara dos (2) veces por segundo y
oira el tono de “battery low” (bateria baja) una vez por minuto.

El altavoz cuenta con una clasificacion IP56 para
proteccion contra el polvo y el agua.

RESTABLECIMIENTO A LOS VALORES DE FABRICA

1. Mantenga presionado el botén de encendido/apagado (ON/OFF)
durante seis (6) segundos en el dispositivo apagado para entrar en
el modo de vinculacion.

2. Una vez en el modo de vinculacion, haga doble clic en el boton
de encendido/apagado (ON/OFF) para realizar el restablecimiento
a los valores de fabrica. Oira un pitido y los indicadores rojo y azul
parpadearan cinco (5) veces simultaneamente.

Nota: Si su altavoz estaba vinculado previamente, asegurese
de “Olvidar este dispositivo” o “Desvincular” en la lista de
“dispositivos vinculados” de su dispositivo Bluetooth antes del
restablecimiento a los valores de fabrica.



DATOS TECNICOS: ALTAVOZ
Tiempo de reproduccion de musica: Hasta 10 horas
Tiempo para comunicaciones telefonicas: Hasta 8 horas
Tiempo de espera: >10 dias
Tiempo de carga: Aproximadamente 1.5 horas
Bateria recargable de ion de litio: 3.7 V 560 mAh
Version de Bluetooth: 5.1
Perfiles Bluetooth compatibles:

* HFP ® HSP

e A2DP ¢ AVRCP
Cadec de audio compatible: SBC
Rango de funcionamiento: 10 metros

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES PARA TODAS LAS BATERIAS
RECARGABLES

La bateria no viene totalmente cargada. Antes de usar el altavoz, lea
las siguientes instrucciones de seguridad y siga el proceso de carga
que se describe.

No queme el médulo de baterias, aunque se encuentre muy dafiado
o totalmente gastado. La bateria puede explotar si se prende fuego.
Cuando se queman baterias de litio, se generan gases y materiales
toxicos. Si el contenido de la bateria entra en contacto con la piel,
lave de inmediato la zona afectada con agua y jabon neutro. Si

el liquido de la bateria entra en el 0jo, enjuague con agua el ojo
abierto durante 15 minutos o hasta que cese la irritacion. En caso
de que necesite asistencia médica, el electrolito de la bateria esta
compuesto por una mezcla de carbonatos organicos liquidos y sales
de litio. El contenido de las celdas expuestas de la bateria puede
provocar irritacion respiratoria. En tal caso, respire aire fresco.

Si los sintomas no desaparecen, busque atencion médica. Este
altavoz es resistente a las salpicaduras y al agua, y se ha probado
en condiciones controladas de laboratorio con una calificacion de
IP56 segin la norma IEC 60529. La resistencia a las salpicaduras

y al agua no son condiciones permanentes y podria disminuir como
resultado del desgaste normal. No intente cargar el altavoz mojado.
Para secar el altavoz, golpéelo suavemente contra su mano con la
tapa protectora del puerto abierta para eliminar el exceso de liquido.
Deje su altavoz en un drea seca con cierto flujo de aire. Para ayudar
con el proceso de secado, puede colocar el altavoz frente a un
ventilador que le dirija aire frio directamente. La garantia no cubre
los dafios por liquidos.

RECOMENDACIONES DE ALMAGENAMIENTO

1. El mejor lugar de almacenamiento es uno que sea fresco y seco, no
expuesto a la luz solar directa y a calor o frio excesivos.

2. En casos de almacenamiento prolongado, se recomienda almacenar
los auriculares en un lugar fresco y seco, para obtener resultados

optimos. m
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GARANTIA DE POR VIDA LIMITADA

Estamos para ayudarlo. Si no esta satisfecho con este
producto, o si tiene preguntas sobre como usarlo,
comuniquese con nosotros. NO DEBE COMUNICARSE
CON EL VENDEDOR. Comuniquese con nuestro
representante de ventas mediante la informacion de
contacto que aparece a continuacion. Proporcione el
ndmero de producto cuando se comunique con nosotros.

LLAME A ATENCION AL CLIENTE: 888-480-9885,

8:00 a. m. - 5:00 p. m. Hora del Pacifico, de lunes a
viernes, o envie un correo electronico a: dewaltinfo@
efilliate.com

E-filliate Inc.

11321 White Rock Road

Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 USA

Toda controversia o reclamo contra E-filliate Inc. o sus Entidades
Afiliadas se resolvera mediante arbitraje gestionado por la Asociacion
Americana de Arbitraje (“AAA”), de acuerdo con su Reglamento para el
arbitraje de asuntos relativos a consumidores (en inglés, “AAA Rules”).
A menos que se acuerde otra cosa, toda audiencia de arbitraje tendra
lugar en la ciudad y el estado donde usted reside. La sentencia sobre el
laudo emitida por el o los mediadores puede pasarse a cualquier corte
que tenga jurisdiccion a partir de alli.



Si vous avez des questions ou des commentaires,
communiquez avec nous.

888-480-9885

MODE D’EMPLOI

DEWALL

DXMA1901148
Haut-parleur portable Jobsite Pro
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HAUT-PARLEUR PORTABLE JOBSITE PRO
MODE D’EMPLOI

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE DE BLESSURE,
L'UTILISATEUR DOIT LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT
D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT

CONSERVER CES CONSIGNES
Merci d’avoir acheté le haut-parleur portable Jobsite Pro.

Avec cet haut-parleur, vous pouvez:

o Profiter confortablement des appels mains libres sans fil
e Controler la musique sans fil

o Passer facilement des appels a la musique

Contenu de I'’ensemble
e Haut-parleur portable Jobsite Pro

¢ Cable de chargement de type C

e 2 aimants de montage détachables
o Manuel de I'utilisateur




COMPOSANTS EN UN COUP D’CEIL

HAUT-PARLEUR
© Haut-parleur

@ Bouton de marche/arrét

© Commandes du volume

O Microphone

© Port de charge de type C

0 Agrafe

@ Aimants de montage détachables

Vue de face

Vue arriére

CABLE DE LIAISON AU CHARGEUR:

© Type C vers USB
00D
1

(1]
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4 DEFINITIONS : DIRECTIVES DE SECURITE

Les définitions ci-dessous décrivent le niveau de gravité de chaque terme de

signalisation. Veuillez lire le manuel et préter attention a ces symboles.
A\ DANGER: Cela indique une situation dangereuse imminente qui, si elfe
n'est pas évitée, entrainera fa mort ou des blessures graves.
A\ ATTENTION: Cela indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui,
si elie n'est pas évitée, peut entrainer fa mort ou des biessures graves.
A\ ATTENTION; Cela indique une situation potentieflement dangereuse qui, si
elfe n'est pas évitée, peut entrainer des blessures mineures ou fégeres.
A AVIS: Cela indique une pratique non fiée a des blessures corporelles qui,

L si elle n'est pas évitée, peut entrainer des dommages matériels. )

A\ ATTENTION: NE PAS laisser le haut-parleur dans un endroit soumis
une chaleur excessive.

A\ ATTENTION: NE PAS charger ou utiliser la pile dans des
environnements explosifs, par exemple en présence de liquides, de gaz ou
de poussiéres inflammables.

A\ ATTENTION: NE PAS modifier la pile de quelque fagon que ce soit pour
I'adapter a un chargeur non compatible, car la pile pourrait se fissurer et
causer des blessures graves.

A\ ATTENTION: NE PAS éclabousser ni immerger dans I'eau ou d’autres
liquides.

A\ ATTENTION: NE PAS entreposer ou utiliser le haut-parleur dans

des endroits ol la température peut atteindre ou dépasser 40 °C (105

°F), comme les hangars extérieurs ou les batiments métalliques en été.
Pour une durée de vie optimale, rangez le haut-parleur dans un endroit
frais et sec. Le haut-parleur ne doit pas étre jeté en tant que déchet
solide municipal. Pour les recycler, contactez votre entreprise de déchets
dangereux locale ou contactez Appel a recylcerMD directement sur leur
site Internetwww.appelarecycler.ca ou par téléphone au 877 273-2925,
afin de localiser I'écocentre le plus prés de chez vous pour les piles au
lithium-polymére.

~
A\ ATTENTION: Risque de brillure. Le liquide de la pile peut étre

inflammable s'il est exposé & une étincelle ou & une flamme.

A\ ATTENTION: Risque d’incendie. N'essayez jamais d’ouvrir

la pile pour quelque raison que ce soit. Si la pile est fissurée ou
endommagée, n’insérez pas le cable de charge. N'écrasez pas, ne
laissez pas tomber ou n’endommagez pas la pile. N'utilisez pas le
haut-parleur s'il a reu un coup violent, a été échappé, a été écrasé
ou a été endommagé (p. ex., percé d’un clou, frappé avec un marteau
ou piéting).

Les piles endommagées doivent étre renvoyées a un centre de
service pour recyclage.

DEMARRAGE

RECHARGE DU HAUT-PARLEUR

Branchez I'extrémité type C du cable de chargement dans le haut-
parleur et I'extrémité USB dans une source d’alimentation. Assurez-
vous que le haut-parleur soit complétement chargé avant de I'utiliser
pour la premiére fois.

* Chargeur vendu séparément.
A\ Charger uniquement avec un adaptateur USB certifié 5V CC/0,5 A

JUMELER LE HAUT-PARLEUR AVEC VOTRE APPAREIL BLUETOOTH
Appuyez sur le bouton de MARCHE/ARRET du haut-parleur pendant
2 secondes pour mettre le haut-parleur en marche. S'il n’a pas été
précédemment jumelé, le haut-parleur se mettra automatiqguement
en mode jumelage. Si le haut-parleur a été précédemment jumelé,

il se mettra automatiquement en mode jumelage aprés un délai de
reconnexion de 20 secondes. Autrement, si le haut-parleur est éteint,
appuyez sur le bouton de MARCHE/ARRET pendant 6 secondes pour
entrer en mode jumelage.



 Quand vous allumez le haut-parleur, vous entendrez « POWER ON

— Battery HIGH (ou MEDIUM ou LOW) — Pairing. » (EN MARCHE — Pile
ELEVEE (ou MOYENNE ou FAIBLE) — Jumelage) En mode jumelage,

le témoin DEL du haut-parleur clignotera en rouge et en bleu. Si le
haut-parleur n’arrive pas a se connecter a un appareil précédemment
jumelé aprés 20 secondes, il restera en mode jumelage et s'éteindra
automatiquement apres 3 minutes de connexion infructueuse.

e Activez la fonction Bluetooth de votre appareil Bluetooth et jumelez
le haut-parleur avec cet appareil.

e Lorsque le haut-parleur est connecté avec succes a un téléphone
ou a un autre appareil Bluetooth, la DEL bleue du haut-parleur reste
allumée pendant 1 seconde, puis vous entendrez le message « Your
device is connected » (Votre appareil est connecté).

LES INSTRUCTIONS SUIVANTES INDIQUENT COMMENT JUMELER
LE HAUT-PARLEUR AVEC UN APPAREIL BLUETOOTH

Activez la fonction Bluetooth de votre appareil Bluetooth et
sélectionnez « DEWALT WEARABLE SPEAKER » (haut-parleur
portable Dewalt). Entrez le mot de passe « 0000 » du haut-parleur
si vous y étes invité. Pour les appareils Bluetooth équipés de la
technologie Bluetooth 3.0 ou supérieure, il n’est pas nécessaire
d’entrer un mot de passe.

JUMELAGE DU HAUT-PARLEUR AVEC UN AUTRE APPAREIL
BLUETOOTH

Si vous avez un autre appareil Bluetooth & jumeler avec le haut-
parleur, assurez-vous que la fonction Bluetooth de tout autre appareil
précédemment jumelé ou connecté est désactivée. Vous entendrez «
Your device is disconnected » (Votre appareil est déconnecté). Suivez
ensuite les étapes dans la section « JUMELAGE DU HAUT-PARLEUR
AVEC UN AUTRE APPAREIL BLUETOQTH ».

CONNECTER LE HAUT-PARLEUR A VOTRE APPAREIL
BLUETOOTH

Activez la fonction Bluetooth de I'appareil Bluetooth. Appuyez

sur le bouton de MARCHE/ARRET du haut-parleur pendant
2 secondes pour mettre le haut-parleur en marche. Le

haut-parleur cherchera I'appareil Bluetooth précédemment
connecté et le reconnectera automatiquement. Si le dernier

appareil connecté n’est pas disponible, le haut-parleur
recherche le dernier appareil connecté suivant et s’y

reconnecte. Si aucun appareil n’est trouvé, le haut-parleur

s’éteindra automatiquement apres 3 minutes.

COMMANDES

- Pour mettre le haut-parleur en MARCHE:
Appuyez sur le bouton de MARCHE/ARRET
pendant 2 secondes.

- Pour mettre le haut-parleur en ARRET: Appuyez
sur le bouton de MARCHE/ARRET pendant 3
secondes.

GESTION DE VOTRE MUSIQUE:

- Pour lancer ou mettre en pause la musique:
Appuyez une fois sur le bouton de
MARCHE/ARRET

Avancer (chanson suivante): Appuyez sur le bouton « + »

pendant 1 seconde
Augmentation du volume: Presione el boton “+”.

Atras (cancion anterior): Appuyez sur le bouton « + »

durante un (1) segundo.
Réduction du volume: Appuyez sur le bouton « - »
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COMMANDE D’APPEL
UTILISER LE BOUTON DE MARCHE/ARRET
- Répondre ou raccrocher :
Appuyez sur le bouton de MARCHE/ARRET
- Rejeter un appel entrant:
Appuyez sur le bouton de MARCHE/ARRET pendant 1 seconde
- Changer d’interlocuteur pendant un appel:
Cliquez deux fois sur le bouton de MARCHE/ARRET
- Commande vocale (Siri ou Google):
Cliquez deux fois sur le bouton de MARCHE/ARRET

TEMOIN DEL - UTILISATION DU
HAUT-PARLEUR

- Le haut-parleur est en marche:
Les voyants rouge et bleu clignotent pendant 1 seconde.

- Le haut-parleur est en train de se jumeler a un appareil Bluetooth :

Les voyants rouge et bleu clignotent alternativement.

- Le haut-parleur est connecté a un appareil Bluetooth:
Le voyant bleu reste allumé pendant 1 seconde

- Le haut-parleur est en marche et n’est pas connecté a un
appareil Bluetooth:
Les voyants rouge et bleu clignotent. Si aucune connexion ne
peut étre établie, le haut-parleur s’éteint aprés 3 minutes.

TEMOIN DEL - RECHARGE DU HAUT-PARLEUR

100 % d’alimentation = La DEL verte reste allumée jusqu’a ce
que le cable soit déconnecté

80 % a 99 % d’alimentation = La DEL verte clignote

20 % a 80 % d’alimentation = La DEL bleue clignote

0 % a 20 % d’alimentation = La DEL rouge clignote

NIVEAU DE PILE FAIBLE:
- La DEL rouge clignote 2 fois par seconde et vous entendrez la
tonalité « pile faible » toutes les minutes.

Le haut-parleur dispose d’un indice de protection IP56
pour la protection contre la poussiére et I'eau.

REINITIALISATION AUX PARAMETRES D’USINE

1. Quand I'appareil est éteint, appuyez sur le bouton de MARCHE/
ARRET pendant 6 secondes pour entre en mode jumelage.

2. En mode jumelage, cliquez deux fois sur le bouton de MARCHE/
ARRET pour réinitialiser. Vous entendrez une tonalité et les témoins
rouge et bleu clignoteront 5 fois en méme temps.

Remarque : Si votre haut-parleur a été précédemment jumelé, veillez
a « Oublier cet appareil » ou « Annuler le jumelage » dans la liste
d’appareils jumelés de votre appareil Bluetooth avant de réinitialiser.

DONNEES TECHNIQUES — HAUT-PARLEUR
Durée de la musique: Jusqu’a 10 heures
Durée de conversation: Jusqu’a 8 heures
Autonomie en veille : >10 jours
Temps de charge: Environ 1,5 heures
Pile lithium-ion rechargeable: 3,7 V et 560 mAh
Version Bluetooth : 5.1
Profils compatibles Bluetooth:

o HFP ® HSP

e A2DP e AVRCP
Codec audio pris en charge: SBC
Portée de fonctionnement: 10 metres



INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES POUR TOUS
EMBALLAGE DES PILES RECHARGEABLES

La pile n’est pas complétement chargée hors de I'emballage.
Avant d'utiliser le haut-parleur, lisez les consignes de sécurité
ci-dessous, puis suivez les procédures de charge décrites.
N’incinérez pas le module de pile méme s'il est gravement
endommagé ou complétement usé. La pile peut exploser
dans un incendie. Des vapeurs et des matériaux toxiques

sont créés lors de la combustion des piles au lithium. Sile
contenu de la pile entre en contact avec la peau, nettoyez
immédiatement la zone avec du savon doux et de I'eau. Si le
liquide de la pile pénétre dans les yeux, rincez-les a grande
eau pendant 15 minutes ou jusqu’a ce que l'irritation cesse. Si
des soins médicaux sont nécessaires, I'électrolyte de la pile
est composé d’un mélange de carbonates organiques liquides
et de sels de lithium. Le contenu des cellules de pile ouvertes peut
irriter les voies respiratoires. Fournissez de I'air frais. Si les symptomes
persistent, consultez un médecin. Cet haut-parleur présente une
résistance aux éclaboussures et a I'eau, et a été testé dans des
conditions de laboratoires contrdlées pour une classification IP56 de la
norme IEC 60529. La résistance aux éclaboussures et & I'eau n’est pas
une condition permanente; I'usure normale peut réduire la résistance.
Ne tentez pas de recharger un haut-parleur mouillé. Essayez de

sécher votre haut-parleur, en le tapotant délicatement de votre main
avec le couvercle des ports ouvert pour enlever I'excés de liquide.
Laissez votre haut-parleur dans un endroit sec et bien aéré. Placer le
haut-parleur devant un ventilateur soufflant de I'air frais directement
sur le haut-parleur peut aider le processus de séchage. Les dommages
causés par un liquide ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

RECOMMANDATIONS DE RANGEMENT

1. Le meilleur lieu de rangement est un endroit frais et sec, a I'abri de
la lumiere directe du soleil et d’un excés de chaleur ou de froid.

2. Pour un rangement prolongé, il est recommandé de ranger les
écouteurs dans un endroit frais et sec pour des résultats optimaux.

GARANTIE A VIE LIMITEE

Nous sommes la pour vous aider. Si vous n’étes pas satisfait
de ce produit ou si vous avez des questions sur son utilisation,
veuillez communiquer avec nous. IL N’EST PAS NECESSAIRE
DE CONTACTER LE DETAILLANT. Veuillez communiquer avec
I'un de nos représentants du Service a la clientéle a I'aide des
coordonnées ci-dessous. Veuillez fournir le numéro de produit
lorsque vous communiquez avec nous.

VEUILLEZ APPELER LE SERVICE A LA CLIENTELE AU NUMERO:
(888) 480-9885,

de 8 h a 17 h. HNP, du lundi au vendredi, ou envoyez-nous un
courriel en utilisant I'adresse:

dewaltinfo@efilliate.com

E-filliate Inc.
11321 White Rock Road
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 USA

Toute controverse ou réclamation contre E-filliate Inc. et (ou) les entités affiliées
sera réglée par un arbitrage administré par I’American Arbitration Association

(« AAA ») conformément a ses regles d’arbitrage aupres des consommateurs («
régles d’AAA »). A moins d’entente contraire, toute audience d’arbitrage aura lieu
dans la ville et I'Etat/la province ol vous résidez. Le jugement sur la décision
rendue par I'arbitre peut étre inscrit auprés de tout tribunal compétent.
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Part No. DXMA1901148 © 2022 Stanley Black & Decker, Inc.

FCC ID: 2ADH6-1901148
DID: D058327

DEWALT® and the DEWALT Logo are trademarks of the DEWALT Industrial Tool Co., or an affiliate thereof and are used under license. The yellow/
black color scheme is a trademark for DEWALT power tools & accessories. DEWALT® y el logotipo DEWALT son marcas comerciales de DEWALT
Industrial Tool Co., o de alguna de sus filiales, y se emplean con licencia. Su esquema de colores amarillo y negro es una marca comercial de las
herramientas eléctricas y accesorios de DEWALT. DEWALT® et le logo DEWALT sont des marques de commerce de DEWALT Industrial Tool Co. ou
d’une société affiliée a cette derniere et sont utilisées sous licences. Lagencement de couleurs jaune et noir est une marque de commerce des
outils électriques et accessoires DEWALT.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. Este
dispositivo cumple con la seccion 15 de las Normas de la FCC. El funcionamiento esta sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) este aparato
no puede causar interferencia dafiina, y (2) debe aceptar cualquier interferencia que reciba, incluida la interferencia que pueda causar un
funcionamiento no deseado. Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des réglements de la FCC. L utilisation de I'appareil est soumise aux deux
conditions suivantes : 1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d’interférences nocives; 2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence recue, y
compris les interférences qui peuvent causer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Manufactured by/Fabricado por/Fabriqué par E-filliate Inc.
11321 White Rock Rd.
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 USA



FCC Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)

this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are

designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency

energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee

that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be

determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct
the interference by one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

* Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

* Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device
can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.



